adjustment of £2,000 and £3,000 respectively.

(b) Under IFRS, computer software is classified as an intangible asset ‘where the software is not an integral part of
the related hardware’. This means that application software costs that have been capitalised as tangible fixed
assets must now be reclassified to intangible assets. The effect is to increase the intangible assets and reduce
property, plant and equipment by £24,000 and £88,000 being the net book value of software at 1 April 2006 and
31 March 2007 respectively.

(c) Under IFRS, cumulative translation differences that arise on translation of foreign operations are shown as a
separate reserve within equity.

(d) This is the tax effect of the adjustments (a) to (c).

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2008 47

33 Transition statements (continued)

Reconciliation of UK GAAP consolidated profit and loss account to IFRS consolidated income statement for the
year ended 31 March 2007

(a) (d)
UK GAAP IAS 17 IAS 12

in IFRS Lease Deferred IFRS
format incentives tax (restated)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 45,078 – – 45,078
Cost of sales (18,818) – – (18,818)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Gross profit 26,260 – – 26,260
Administrative expenses (19,578) (10) – (19,588)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Operating profit 6,682 (10) – 6,672
Share of results of associates (498) – – (498)
Finance income 324 – – 324
Finance expense (298) – – (298)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Profit before taxation 6,210 (10) – 6,200
Taxation (2,222) – 3 (2,219)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Profit for the period 3,988 (10) 3 3,981

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 3,988 (10) 3 3,981

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––

48 MULBERRY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

33 Transition statements (continued)

Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS consolidated balance sheet as at 1 April 2006 (date of transition)

(a) (b) (d)
UK GAAP IAS 17 IAS 38 IAS 12

in IFRS Lease Reclassify Deferred
format incentives software tax IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Non-current assets
Intangible assets – – 24 – 24
Property, plant and equipment 5,228 – (24) – 5,204
Interests in associates 730 – – – 730
Deferred tax assets 277 – – 194 471

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
6,235 – – 194 6,429

Current assets
Inventories 5,967 – – – 5,967
Trade and other receivables 4,962 – – – 4,962
Cash and equivalents 7,282 – – – 7,282

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
18,211 – – – 18,211

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total assets 24,446 – – 194 24,640

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (7,386) (250) – – (7,636)
Tax liabilities (987) – – – (987)
Obligations under finance leases (42) – – – (42)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
(8,415) (250) – – (8,665)

Non-current liabilities
Preference shares (2,514) – – – (2,514)
Deferred tax liabilities – – – (119) (119)
Obligations under finance leases (65) – – – (65)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
(2,579) – – (119) (2,698)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total liabilities (10,994) (250) – (119) (11,363)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Net assets 13,452 (250) – 75 13,277

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––
Equity
Share capital 2,467 – – – 2,467
Share premium 4,547 – – – 4,547
Revaluation reserve 80 – – – 80
Capital redemption reserve 154 – – – 154
Special reserve 1,467 – – – 1,467
Retained earnings 4,737 (250) – 75 4,562
Forex reserve – – – – –

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total equity and reserves 13,452 (250) – 75 13,277

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2008 49

33 Transition statements (continued)

Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2007

(a) (b) (c) (d)
UK GAAP IAS 17 IAS 38 IAS 21 IAS 12

in IFRS Lease Reclassify Forex Deferred
format incentives software reserve tax IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 1,499 – 88 – – 1,587
Property, plant and equipment 7,085 – (88) – – 6,997
Interests in associates 152 – – – – 152
Deferred tax assets – – – – 174 174

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
8,736 – – – 174 8,910

Current assets
Inventories 6,688 – – – – 6,688
Trade and other receivables 3,869 – – – – 3,869
Cash and equivalents 10,271 – – – – 10,271

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
20,828 – – – – 20,828

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total assets 29,564 – – – 174 29,738

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (7,690) (260) – – – (7,950)
Tax liabilities (892) – – – – (892)
Obligations under finance leases (37) – – – – (37)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
(8,619) (260) – – – (8,879)

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans (1,250) – – – – (1,250)
Preference shares (2,564) – – – – (2,564)
Deferred tax liabilities (53) – – – (96) (149)
Obligations under finance leases (27) – – – – (27)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
(3,894) – – – (96) (3,990)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total liabilities (12,513) (260) – – (96) (12,869)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Net assets 17,051 (260) – – 78 16,869

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––
Equity
Share capital 2,474 – – – – 2,474
Share premium 4,633 – – – – 4,633
Revaluation reserve 49 – – – – 49
Capital redemption reserve 154 – – – – 154
Special reserve 1,467 – – – – 1,467
Retained earnings 8,274 (260) – 94 78 8,186
Forex reserve – – – (94) – (94)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total equity and reserves 17,051 (260) – – 78 16,869

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––

50 MULBERRY GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

Mulberry Group plc
Company financial statements
31 March 2008

Contents Page

Independent auditors’ report 52

Company balance sheet 53

Notes to the Company financial statements 54

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2008 51

TO THE MEMBERS OF MULBERRY GROUP PLC

We have audited the parent company financial statements of Mulberry Group plc for the year ended 31 March 2008 which